
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Solent Transport Joint Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 12th July, 2018 10.00 am

Place West Wing Conference Room, Civic Centre, 
Southampton

Enquires to democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
Hampshire County Council

John Metcalfe
Chief Executive
Isle of Wight Council

David Williams
Chief Executive
Portsmouth City Council

Richard Crouch
Interim Chief Executive
Southampton City Council

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 

public.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct, Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any 
matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12 of the 
Solent Transport Committee constitution.  

Public Document Pack



5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held 
on 11th October, 2017 and to deal with any matters arising.  

6. RESPONSES TO STRATEGIC ROAD AND RAIL CONSULTATIONS  
(Pages 9 - 14)

To consider the report of the Principal Transport Planner, Solent 
Transport, detailing a summary of responses submitted by Solent 
Transport during the 2017/18 year on strategic road and rail issues.

7. SOLENT TRANSPORT BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 22)

To consider the report of the Solent Transport Manager detailing a 
2018/19 Business Plan as required by the Solent Transport constitution 
and provides direction and focus for Solent Transport over the 2018/19 
financial year.

8. BUDGET UPDATE 2017/18 AND 2018/19  (Pages 23 - 28)

To consider the report of the Finance Officer, Hampshire County Council 
detailing the revenue budget outturn for the 201/18 financial year and to 
recommend approval of the revenue budget for 2018/19.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact 
democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk for assistance.

mailto:democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of Solent Transport held in the Council Chamber, Southampton 
City Council on Wednesday, 11th October 2017

Voting Members Present:

Chair:
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport,
Southampton City Council

Vice-Chair:
Councillor Rob Humby, Executive Member for Environment and Transport,
Hampshire County Council

Councillor Simon Bosher, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation,
Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Ian Ward, Executive Member for Transport and Infrastructure, Isle of
Wight Council

Solent Transport Officers
Andrew Wilson – Solent Transport Manager

Hampshire County Council Officers
Adrian Gray – Head of Highways (Traffic Management)
Sue Lapham – Finance Business Partner
Dominic McGrath – Strategic Transport Manager
Jackie Taylor - Democratic and Member Services
Keith Willcox – Assistant Director, Transport

Portsmouth City Council Officer
Tristan Samuels – Director of Regeneration

Southampton City Council Officers
Pete Boustred – Transport Policy Team Leader
Richard Ivory – Service Director, Legal and Governance

ATKINS
Marc Woodall

Highways England
John Henderson

Interested Parties
Department for Transport – Maureen Pullen, Dr Amin Ahmadnia
Network Rail – Alasdair Couper-Johnston
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Business Alliance – Graham Ellis
South Western Railway – Phil Dominey

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2

Observers
Eastleigh Borough Council – Councillor David Airey
Gosport Borough Council – Councillor Stephen Philpott
Test Valley Borough Council – Viv Messenger

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members of the Joint Committee were present.  Apologies were received 
from Clive Lane, General Manager and Director of Gosport Ferry and Neil 
Chapman, Managing Director of Hover Travel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 6 of the City Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 6(4) of the Code. 
Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Non-
Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 4 
Paragraph 13 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

No declarations of interest were received.
3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes of the meeting on the 21 March 2017 were received and noted.  It 
was noted that Graham Ellis was present at the last meeting, and with this 
amendment the minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

5.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair announced that following the advertisement for the vacancy of 
Principal Transport Planner, interviews were currently underway.  It was noted 
that the standard of applications had been high, and the panel were a
[...]
y properly 
appointed substitute members to attend meetings on behalf of constituent 
authorities rather than as currently restricted.

(b) That Solent Transport Joint Committee support the proposed update to 
the Membership criteria of the Terms of Reference as set out in Annex 1 
of the report and recommend the adoption of this update to the 
constituent Authorities of Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight 
Council, Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council.  
Subject to such agreement, Solent Transport Joint Committee 
recommends that the appointment of substitute Members is made 
accordingly.

(c) That the meetings cycle be revised to two formal and two member 
briefings each year.  For clarity, no decisions will be made at those 

Page 3



4

meetings, they are simply informal briefings.  Should additional formal 
meetings be required to consider additional business then they will be 
arranged and advertised in the usual manner.

7.  ISLE OF WIGHT TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE TASK FORCE 

The Committee received a report which summarised the final report and 
recommendations of the Isle of Wight Transport Infrastructure Task Force (Item 6 
in the Minute Book).

The Officer outlined the background to the formation of the Task Force and the 
scope of the Task Force which considered the transport infrastructure challenges 
to economic growth for the Isle of Wight.  Members heard that the Task Force 
made a number of recommendations as a result of their study which addressed 
Cross-Solent Links, Island Gateways, Reducing Congestion, Sustainable Transport 
and Greater Use of Technology.  In relation to road congestion, it was heard that 
there were a number of concerns around congestion in the Newport area as 
highlighted in paragraph 2.5 of the report.  The Task Force’s recommendations for 
reducing congestion were also highlighted.  Members noted that a number of 
recommendations from the Task Force addressed the greater use of technology on 
the Island a
[...]
eport which provided an update on the financial 
position for Solent Transport (Item 7 in the Minute Book).  The report was outlined 
and Members noted the 2016/17 year end position for Solent Transport, and the 
proposed carry forward underspend to 2017/18.

Members were content with the proposed £7,000 increase in the balance brought 
forward from 2016/17, and noted this was to be allocated to create a small studies 
budget for 2017/18.  The forecasted expected underspend of £51,000 for 2017/18 
as a result of the current vacancy was highlighted, and reference was made to the 
current recruitment process to appoint to the Principal Transport Planner vacancy.  
It was heard that the underspend would be offset in part by Atkins commissions for 
Transport Delivery plan refresh and Solent Go multi-operator smartcard review.

The Joint Committee was supportive of the report and approved the 
recommendations.

The following decisions have been made:

That the Joint Committee:

(a) Notes the 2016/17 year end budget position.

(b) Approves the carry forward of balances from 2016/17 to 2017/18.

(c) Approves the partner revenue contributions for 2017/18.

(d) Approves the revised 2017/18 revenue budget.

(e) Notes the initial revenue forecast for 2017/18.

9.  UPDATE ON TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST 

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the development of 
Transport for the South East, and the newly formed shadow Sub National 
Transport Body (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

The background to the report was explained and Members noted that the 
Government had aimed to boost economic growth by establishing Sub National 
Transport Bodies (STBs) across regions in England.  It was reported that Transport 
for the North (TfN) had received significant funding from the Department for 

Page 5



6

Transport, and more recently the South East 7 Group had begun to develop plans 
to establish an STB in the South East.  Members noted that plans to develop a 
shadow STB had been agreed last year to be known as Transport for the South 
East (TfSE) and paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the report highlighted the development 
of this as well as its membership and aims.  The economic importance of the South 
East region was also noted.

Other key areas of the report were outlined, and Members were taken through the 
Partnership and Governance Structure of TfSE as set out in section 4 of the report.  
The Strategic Priorities of TfSE were set out in section 5 of the report.  It was noted 
that these aimed to deliver a high quality, sustainable and integrated transport 
system that improves productivity to grow the South East economy and compete in 
the global marketplace, works to improve safety, quality of life and access to 
opportunities and protects and enhances the South East’s unique natural and 
historic environment.  

Members noted that a Transport Strategy would be developed by TfSE, which 
would build upon existing evidence, with an aim to publish this in autumn 2019.

Members of the Committee and representatives in attendance, endorsed the 
collaborative approach and the positive partnership working, and welcomed 
updates of progress made by TfSE to future meetings of the Committee

The following decision has been made:

That the Joint Committee notes the emergence of the shadow Sub National 
Transport Body for the South East; the work to develop a Transport Strategy for the 
South East; and how this could compliment the work of Solent Transport.

10.  TRANSPORT DELIVERY PLAN REFRESH PRESENTATION 

The Committee received a presentation on the Transport Delivery Plan Refresh 
(Item 10 in the Minute Book), which was delivered jointly by Marc Woodall from 
Atkins and Andrew Wilson, Solent Transport Manager. 

The background to the Transport Delivery Plan which was published in 2013 was 
set out, as well as Atkins role in supporting the project.  It was heard that a 
refresh of the Transport Delivery Plan was timely due to many of
[...]
es and the decision of the Secretary of State whether to 
extend the scheme to junction 12.  The importance of examining evidence based 
information and looking at priorities for RIS 2 was discussed.

Page 7



8

Members were supportive of the work so far, and emphasised the need for 
collective working going forward.  The Chair requested that the Committee 
should receive regular updates on the M27 Smart Motorways, and it was agreed 
to share access to the mapping database. 
  

Chair, Councillor Rayment

Date: 25th April, 2018

a)
b)

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER: SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: RESPONSES TO STRATEGIC ROAD AND RAIL 

CONSULTATIONS
DATE: 12 JULY 2018
REPORT OF: RICHARD PEMBERTON, PRINCIPAL TRANSPORT 

PLANNER, SOLENT TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Richard Pemberton Tel: 07517 988207
E-mail: richard.pemberton2@hants.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides a brief summary of responses to consultations submitted by 
Solent Transport during the 2017/18 year on strategic road and rail issues. 

The report also makes recommendations for the content of proposed Solent Transport 
responses to two current rail consultations.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Joint Committee notes the previous consultation responses 
made during the 2017/18 year.

(ii) That the Joint Committee considers the suggested content in this 
report, for Solent Transport’s responses to the two current rail 
consultations. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Responding to these consultations will help support ongoing efforts to secure 

improvements to rail services in the Solent area through the DfT’s rail 
franchising process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not responding to the consultations. This option was rejected on the basis 

that it would reduce the level of local input and influence over the Cross 
Country
[...]
plicable.  

KEY DECISION? N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Affects all parts of Solent area within 

catchment of rail stations, particularly 
those served by the Cross Country rail 
franchise.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.

Page 13



Page 14



DECISION-MAKER: SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: SOLENT TRANSPORT BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19  
DATE OF DECISION: 12 JULY 2018
REPORT OF: ANDREW WILSON, SOLENT TRANSPORT MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Andrew Wilson Tel: 07718 146174

E-mail: andrew.wilson@hants.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk      

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report proposes a 2018/19 Business Plan as required by the Solent Transport 
constitution and provides direction and focus for Solent Transport over the 2018/19 
financial year. The Business Plan takes account of the current funding situation and 
the political context in which Solent Transport operates. The Business Plan identifies 
the key areas of work for Solent Transport over the coming year.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Joint Committee approves the Solent Transport Business 
Plan 2018/19. 

(ii) That Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Southampton 
City Council and Portsmouth City Council be invited to ratify this 
adoption through their respective decision-making processes.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Solent Transport constitution requires that a Business Plan is in place to 

guide and prioritise the work of Solent Transport. This report proposes a 
Business Plan that will be in place for the 2018/19 financial year 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Should Solent Transport not have an approved Business Plan in place, the 

member organisations would be in breach of the Solent Transport 
constitution. Therefore this option was rejected. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Introduction/background

Since the adoption of the 2017/18 Solent Transport Business Plan, 
Hampshire and the Solent area have continued to be the subject of 
discussion around the optimum governance arrangements, decision-making 
and funding priorities for the Solent sub-region, including for transport. These 
discussions are likely to continue through the 2018/19 financial year as 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



pressures continue on local Government funding. 

The proposed Sub-National Body for the South East region continues to 
evolve in the form of Transport for the South East (TfSE), a body seeking to 
set priorities for transport investment at a regional level and lever in funding 
for those priorities. It will be important through 2018/19 that there is a strong 
and consistent message from the four Solent Highway Authorities and the 
Solent LEP about the transport investments required to facilitate sustainable 
growth in the Solent area, and that this message is relayed on to TfSE. This 
process will be made easier as the Chair and Vice Chair of Solent Transport 
are members of the shadow TfSE Board.  

In a similar vein, Solent Transport needs to continue to build its working 
relationship with the Solent LEP. We need to work together in particular to 
define the ‘Solent Metro’ concept and phasing, be it heavy rail, light rail or  
Bus Rapid Transit, or a balance of the above solutions where each potential 
intervention fits the local a
[...]
the area’s key transport 
infrastructure providers, transport operators and local authorities, seeking 

Page 20



opportunities to co-ordinate efforts, lobby for improvements, provide vital 
intelligence through the SRTM and support funding bids.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
8. Nil-  no capital or revenue costs associated with this decision
Property/Other
9. Nil-  no property considerations associated with this decision
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
10. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
11. N/A
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
12. No tangible risks attached to this decision. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13. Not directly applicable.  

KEY DECISION? N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Affects all parts of Solent area as the four 

local Highway & Transport Authorities 
make up Solent Transport.   

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None. 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1.
2.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 

Page 21



be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)
1.
2.

Page 22



DECISION-MAKER: SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: BUDGET UPDATE 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
DATE OF DECISION: 12 JULY 2018
REPORT OF: ELAIN YOUNGMAN, HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elain Youngman Tel: 01962 846015

E-mail: Elain.youngman@hants.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk      

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to present the Solent Transport Joint Committee with the 
revenue budget outturn for the 2017/18 financial year and to recommend approval of the 
revenue budget for 2018/19. 

The Joint Committee is also asked to approve the carry forward of 2017/18 unspent 
balances and approve partner contributions for 2018/19.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Joint Committee

(i) Notes the final outturn for the 2017/18 revenue budget. 
(ii) Approves the carry forward of the 2017/18 balance, including proposals to 

ring-fence this in part to fund the next SRTM upgrade, to 2018/19. 
(iii) Approves the partner revenue contributions for 2018/19.
(iv) Approves the revenue budget for 2018/19.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To notify the Solent Transport Joint Committee on the final outturn against the 

revenue budget for 2017/18 and to propose the revenue budget for 2018/19. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Taking no action – rejected. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Introduction

This report summarises the final outturn position for the 2017/18 revenue budget for 
Solent Transport. It also proposes a carry forward of the 2017/18 balance from 
2017/18, and sets out the 2018/19 budget for approval.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



4. Revenue Budget 2017/18 Final Outturn

The final revenue budget position for Solent Transport is detailed in table 1 below. 
This shows the outturn for the end of the financial year compared to the revised 
budget approved by the Joint Committee in October 2017.

Table 1.
Revised 
Budget 
2017/18

Final 
Outturn
2017/18

Variation to 
budget
2017/18Budget Heading

£’000 £’000 £’000
REVENUE    
Staff 146 81 (65)

Finance Support 5 5 0

Marketing 1 2 1

Solent Go – Back Office/Admin 28 27 (1)
My Journey & Solent Go Marketing 15 1 (14)

Studies 7 14 7
Enhancement of Sub Regional 
Transport Model (SRTM) 0 49 49

SRTM Commissions 0 (202) (202)

Total Revenue 202  (23) (225)

A saving against the budget of £65,000 occurred on staffing, partially due to a 
vacancy. This vacancy was filled in January 2018.

A pressure of £7,000 was incurred on studies, following the approval in October for 
a review of the Solent Go smartcard review and work to refresh the Transport 
Delivery Plan.
 
The enhancement of the Sub Regional Transport Model (SRTM) incurred 
consultancy costs of £49,000. These were offset by income generation from SRTM 
commissions of £202,000. Commissions in 2017/18 have therefore generated a net 
surplus of £153,000. 

Approval is sought from the Joint Committee that the £153,000 surplus from SRTM 
Commissions is carried forward from 2017/18 and ring fenced as a contribution 
towards the next SRTM upgrade due in 2021. This, along with the £63,000 carried 
forward in 2016/17, would mean that the total available for the next SRTM upgrade 
would be £216,000.

For the remaining surplus balance of £72,000, approval is sought from the Joint 

Page 24



5.

6.

Committee to carry this forward to 2018/19. This will be carried forward as revenue 
funding in 2018/19 to support new studies projects.

Revenue budget 2018/19

Table 2 below shows the revenue funding for 2018/19, based on the following 
assumptions:
• the net SRTM surplus from 2016/17 & 2017/18 of £216,000 is carried  

forward and ring-fenced to fund the next SRTM upgrade
• core partner revenue contributions remain in line with recent years: 

- Hampshire County Council £90,000
- Southampton City Council £40,000
- Portsmouth City Council £40,000
- Isle of Wight £20,000

Table 2.

Budget 
2018/19 

£’000
Revenue Funding 
Core partner contributions 190
2017/18 balance brought forward 72
Total Revenue Funding 262
  
Total Capital Funding 0

The Joint Committee is asked to approve the partner revenue contributions for 
2018/19.

Revenue Budget 2018/19

Based on a revenue budget of £262,000 the proposed allocation of the 2018/19 
revenue budget is detailed below in table 3 for approval by the Joint Committee.

Page 25



7.

12.

13.

14..

Table 3.

Budget 
2018/19Budget Heading

£’000
Staff/Finance 149
Marketing 2
Solent Go – Back Office/Admin 28
My Journey & Solent Go Marketing 15
Studies 68
Total 262

A separate report on the agenda provides further detail regarding the planned 
activities for 2018/19.

Conclusions
The Joint Committee is recommended to note the final outturn for 2017/18 as a 
saving against the revenue budget of £225,000. 

It is recommended that £153,000 of this is carried forward and ring-fenced as a 
contribution towards the next SRTM upgrade and the remaining £72,000 is carried 
forward to form part of the 2018/19 revenue budget strategy.

It is also recommended that the Joint Committee approves both the 2018/19 
revenue budget plan and 2018/19 partner contributions. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
8. The proposed Solent Transport partner contributions are identified at paragraph 5 

and remain the same as last year.
Property/Other
9. N/A -  no property considerations associated with this decision
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
10. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
11. N/A
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
12. No tangible risks attached to this decision. 

Page 26



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13. N/A

KEY DECISION? N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Affects all parts of Solent area as the four 

local Highway & Transport Authorities 
make up Solent Transport.   

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Finance update (item 7 - 11 October 2017)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Responses to Strategic Road and Rail Consultations
	7 Solent Transport Business Plan 2018/19
	8 Budget Update 2017/18 and 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2018

Voting Members 
Present:

Chair:
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm, 
Southampton City Council.

Vice-Chair:
Councillor Humby, Executive Member for Environment and Transport, 
Hampshire County Council

Councillor Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transport, Portsmouth 
City Council 

Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Transport and Infrastructure, Isle 
of Wight Council

Solent Transport Officers:
Andrew Wilson – Solent Transport Manager

Hampshire County Council Officers:
Keith Wilcox – Assistant Director, Transport
Richard Pemberton – Principal Transport Planner
Elain Youngman – Finance Business Partner

Portsmouth City Council Officers:
Tristan Samuels – Director of Regeneration

Southampton City Council Officers:
Pete Boustred – Transport Policy Team Leader
Sam Fox – Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development
Felicity Ridgway – Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning

Observers:
Graham Ellis, Ellis Transport Services
Maureen Pullen, Solent LEP
Councillor Airey, Eastleigh Borough Council

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee welcomed Councillor Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transport, 
Portsmouth City Council replacing Councillor Bosher.  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017 were agreed as a correct record.  



- 2 -

3. RESPONSES TO STRATEGIC ROAD AND RAIL CONSULTATIONS 
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Transport Planner detailing the 
responses to consultations submitted by Solent Transport during the 2017/18 year on 
strategic road and rail issues.  

The following points were raised to be included in the current rail consultations:

 Refurbishment of trains was overdue.  First Class seating needed to be reduced 
and the spaces used for general seating to be reconfigured to avoid wasted 
spaces. 

 Links between towns and cities need to be more frequent, not a priority to be a 
fast service.

 Modal shift priority should be to get people off the roads and onto public 
transport.  Need for the rail and bus services to be joined up and help with the 
problems.  

 Mobile ticketing and finding the right ticket (split ticketing) needs to be more 
efficient across the network.  

 Smart technology needs to be introduced quicker with an opportunity for rewards 
to encourage usage. 

 Need to incentivise peak travel where possible

RESOLVED:

(i) To note the previous consultation responses made during the 2017/18 year; and
(ii) To note the suggested content in the report to the two current rail consultations 

and include comments made at this meeting.   

4. SOLENT TRANSPORT BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 
The Committee received the report from the Solent Transport Manager proposing a 
2018/19 Business Plan as required by the Solent Transport constitution and provides 
direction and focus for Solent Transport over the 2018/19 financial year.  

RESOLVED:

(i) To approve the Solent Transport Business Plan 2018/19; 
(ii) That Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Southampton City 

Council and Portsmouth City Council ratify this adoption through their 
respective decision-making processes. 

5. BUDGET UPDATE 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
The Committee received the report of the Finance Business Partner detailing the 
revenue budget outturn for the 2017/18 financial year and revenue budget for 2018/19.  

RESOLVED:

(i) To note the final outturn for the 2017/18 revenue budget;
(ii) To approve the carry forward of the 2017/18 balance, including proposals to ring-

fence this in part to fund the next SRTM upgrade, to 2018/19;
(iii) To approve the partner revenue contributions for 2018/19; 
(iv)To approve the revenue budget for 2018/19.  



- 3 -


